
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 6th November 2025 
Time: 11.00 am 
Venue: Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
Members: Councillor Paul May (Bath and North East Somerset Council), Paul Harris (Curo), 
Laura Ambler (Integrated Care Board), Charles Bleakley (BEMs+ (Primary Care)), Councillor 
Alison Born (Bath and North East Somerset Council), Sophie Broadfield (Bath & North East 
Somerset Council), Becky Somerset (3SG), Cara Charles Barks (Royal United Hospitals Bath 
NHS Foundation Trust), Fiona Lloyd-Bostock (Oxford Health), Kevin Hamblin (Bath College), 
Scott Hill (Avon and Somerset Police), Sara Gallagher (Bath Spa University), Will Godfrey (Bath 
and North East Somerset Council), Amritpal Kaur (Healthwatch), Helen McColl (AWP), Lisa 
Miller (Oxford Health), Sue Poole (Healthwatch BANES), Stephen Quinton (Avon Fire & Rescue 
Service), Rebecca Reynolds (Bath and North East Somerset Council), Val Scrase (HCRG Care 
Group), Emma Solomon-Moore (University of Bath), Nic Streatfield (University of Bath), 
Suzanne Westhead (Bath and North East Somerset Council) and Christopher Wilford (Bath & 
North East Somerset Council) 
 
Other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Corrina Haskins
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394357
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s cont
[...]
bcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 6th November 2025 
 

at 11.00 am in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Democratic Services Officer will draw attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest (as 
defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests). 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  

 Please see agenda note 4 overleaf. 
 
7.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the above meeting as a correct record.  
 
8.   FEEDBACK FROM DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS  

 Report back on Active Travel Session 
 
 ITEMS FOR COMMENT/SIGN OFF 

 
 
9.   BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE (Pages 15 - 20) 

 10 minutes 
 



The Board to ratify the Q2 return. 
 
Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB/Suzanne Westhead – 
Director of Adult Social Care 

 
10.   NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH PLAN  

 10 minutes 
 
Board to receive an update on the development of Neighbourhood Health Plans. 
 
Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB 

 
11.   CHANGES WITHIN NHS  

 10 minutes 
 
Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB to advise the Board of 
the latest developments. 

 
12.   JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - 

REFRESH (Pages 21 - 48) 

 20 minutes 
 
Board to agree the refresh of the JHWS Implementation Plan. 
 
Sarah Heathcote, Health Inequalities Manager, B&NES 

 
13.   HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD REPORT 2024-2025 (Pages 49 - 80) 

 20 minutes 
 
Board to endorse the priorities for the Health Protection Board in 2025/26. 
 
Anna Brett/Amy McCullough. 

 
 ITEMS FOR NOTING 

 
 
14.   BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP (BCSSP) ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25  

 The Board is asked to note the BCSSP Annual Report 2024-25: 
 
https://bcssp.org.uk/assets/7a7eb990/annual_report_vf.pdf  

 
The Democratic Services Officer for this meeting is Corrina Haskins who can be contacted on  
01225 394357. 
 
 

https://bcssp.org.uk/assets/7a7eb990/annual_report_vf.pdf


Bath and North East 
Somerset Council 

 

 

 
1 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday 4th September 2025, 11.00 am 

 
 

Councillor Paul May Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Paul Harris Curo 

Laura Ambler Integrated Care Board 

Charles Bleakley BEMs+ (Primary Care) 

Councillor Alison Born Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Fiona Lloyd-Bostock Oxford Health 

Jocelyn Foster Royal United Hospitals Bath NHS Foundation Trust 

Sara Gallagher Bath Spa University 

Jean Kelly Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Natalia Lachkow  Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Liz Kearton University of Bath 

Sue Poole Healthwatch BANES 

Stephen Quinton Avon Fire & Rescue Service 

Rebecca Reynolds Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Val Scrase HCRG Care Group 

Emma Solomon-Moore University of Bath 

Agata Vitale Bath Spa University 

 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

 

  
14   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
15   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 

procedure.  
  
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Apologies for absence had been received from:  

Becky Brooks – 3SG 
Sophie Broadfield – Executive Director of Sustainable Communities, B&NES 
Will Godfrey – Chief Executive, B&NES 
Kevin Hamblin – Bath College 
Scott Hill - Avon and Somerset Police 
Nick Streatfield – University of Bath – Kiz Kearton substituting 
Suzanne Westhead – Director of Adult Social Care, B&NES - Natalia Lachkow 
substituting   

  
17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
18   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  
  
19   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 
  
 There were none.  
  
20   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 3 July 2025 were approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
21   FEEDBACK FROM DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS 
  
 Paul Harris gave the following feedback on some of the actions following the 

previous HWB Development Session on Warm Homes: 
1. The B&NES Community Energy Network Project Manager had met with 3SG 

and was looking to engage other organisations in a retrofitting group. 

2. A toolkit was being developed to raise awareness among frontline 
professionals and assist in identifying and addressing damp and mould. 

3. A fridge magnet had been created for residents which contained advice on 
what they could do if they had a problem with damp or mould. 

 

Page 6



 

 
3 

 

  
22   BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
  
 Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB and Natalia Lachkou, 

Adult Social Care, B&NES gave a verbal update as follows: 
1. The BCF Quarter 2 report had been signed off and submitted.  NHSE 

continued to give positive feedback about B&NES annual and quarterly 
reporting on the BCF.  There was a need to demonstrate impact and the link 
to winter planning. 

2. There was ongoing work to monitor and track progress with a focus on 
delivering plans in place. 

3. The future of the BCF was still unknown but there was likely to be something 
similar in place and the advice was to continue working as before.   

4. The B&NES locality was proactive in the national network and looked at best 
practices to inform future plans. 

 
  
23   CHANGES WITHIN NHS 
  
 Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB advised the Board of 

the latest developments in relation to changes within the NHS: 
1. She reminded the Board that there would be significant changes.  In March it 

was announced that NHSE would be abolished and its role would be 
subsumed.  ICBs were instructed to cut costs by 50% and to achieve this, 
individual ICBs were looking to cluster with other ICBs.  BSW ICB would be 
clustering with Dorset and Somerset.   

2. There was a key role for Health and Wellbeing Boards in the NHS 10 Year 
Plan.  Every locality would be required to prepare neighbourhood plan and the 
HWB would be responsible for signing off the plan.  B&NES HWB was well 
placed to respond to this challenge. 

3. Neighbourhood Plans would come together in the ICB clusters (there would 
be 6 areas in the new cluster) and inform a population health management 
plan which ICBs would need to take account of in planning services.   

4. The ICB blueprint identified 13 workstreams to be transferred out, this was 
being reviewed to see where this work would sit.   

5. The regional blueprint for NHSE had not yet materialised. 

6. There would be different time scales for changes as some required 
legislation. 

Board members raised the following questions/comments: 
1. How could services be delivered in the context of 50% cuts to the ICB?  The 

cluster was looking at a new operating model and identifying what needed to be 
done across the whole area and what needed
[...]
2 The Implementation Plan was due for review and update in 2024/25. The 
process for undertaking a light touch review and refresh was approved by the 
HWB in November 2024 and reporting leads and sponsors have contributed 
revised actions, milestones and timeframes for their priority theme areas.  

1.3 In February 2025 The Local Government Association (LGA) undertook a review 
of the HWB which resulted in recommendations for consideration by the Board. 
This included a recommendation to categorise actions within the JHWS 
Implementation Plan according to a ‘drive, ‘sponsor’, ‘observe’ framework as 
follows: 

Drive: These areas will be the focus of the delivery and monitoring of our Strategy. We 
will drive and strengthen our activities in these areas to reduce inequalities in health. 
Local data and our stakeholders, including local communities, have told us these areas 
are important.  

Sponsor: Work is already taking place in these areas; there are existing strategies or 
action plans. The named lead organisation will monitor progress and highlight when the 
Health and Wellbeing Board needs to consider aspects of this work in detail. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 12



Printed on recycled paper 

Observe: Although much of these areas are important to population health, the decision-
making sits outside of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Board’s role is to observe 
and influence. 

Should the Board wish to take up this recommendation, this would need to be 
planned as a separate piece of work with the HWB. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to; 

2.1 Note the engagement undertaken with priority theme sponsors and reporting 
leads in the review and refresh process  

2.2 Approve the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Plan 
and agree a timeframe for a future review 

2.3 Consider and agree action, milestone and timeline under priority 2, objective 2.4 
in the implementation plan for ‘HWB Board partners commit to support 
individuals from vulnerable groups with apprenticeships, jobs and work 
placements’  

2.4 Consider the LGA recommendation to apply the Drive Sponsor Observe 
framework to categorise and prioritise actions in the Implementation Plan 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 See attached B&NES Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Plan 

3.2 The Implementation Plan sets out milestones and timeframes to monitor 
progress on delivery. As with the previous iteration of the Implementation Plan all 
actions are owned by key partnership, team or subgroup of the HWB.   

3.3 The review and refresh process has highlighted the progress made on original 
actions and many of the achievements that have been made. The process for 
monitoring implementation of the strategy has also highlighted this progress and 
the exception reporting log provides further evidence of this. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 Production of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory requirement of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. There is no statutory requirement to produce an 
Implementation Plan to the strategy. 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 The report covers the refreshed Implementation Plan for the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. Any resource implications will be addressed by the 
partnerships that own the actions in the Plan. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. 

Page 20



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 Priorities in the overarching JHWS have been drafted with an aim of reducing 
inequalities in B&NES which is one of the underpinning principles of the strategy. 
An Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA) was carried out for the engagement 
process when developing the JHWS and was updated when the priorities were 
agreed upon. 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE 

One of the four cross cutting themes underpi
[...]
ity areas of work is 

important for the Director of Public Health (DPH), on behalf of the local authority, to 

be assured that suitable arrangements are in place in B&NES to protect the health of 

the population. 

The progress made on each priority has been Red, Amber & Green (RAG) rated 

below, and further detail of the progress made against each priority is detailed within 

the report. 

No. Priority (2024-25) RAG 

1 Assurance: continue to monitor the performance of specialist 

areas, identify risks, ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as 

necessary 

Green 

2 Continue to actively participate in the prevention, preparedness 

and management of outbreaks and incidents with partner 

agencies to slow down and prevent the spread of communicable 

disease and manage environmental hazards 

Green 

3 Continue to ensure that the public and partner organisations are 

informed about emerging threats to health 

Green 

4 Help improve immunisation uptake and reduce inequalities in 

uptake, particularly MMR vaccination. Contribute to the 

development of a new Integrated Vaccine Strategy for BSW and 

outreach vaccination model for B&NES. 

Amber 

5 Scope the health protection work that could be undertaken to 

support prevention of climate change and mitigation of climate 

change impact and make recommendations for action.  

Green 

6 Review B&NES coverage for each NHS screening programme to 

identify needs/gaps and priorities for action. 

Green 

 

  

Page 54



5 
 

Health Protection Board priorities for 2025-26 

The HPB remains committed to improving all work streams within available 

resources. The following seven priorities have been agreed for 2025-2026 by the 

HPB as priority areas to be addressed.  

No. Priority 

1 Assurance: continue to monitor the performance of specialist areas, identify 

risks, ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as necessary.  

2 Continue to actively participate in the prevention, preparedness and 

management of outbreaks and incidents with partner agencies to slow down 

and prevent the spread of communicable disease and manage 

environmental hazards.  

3 Continue to ensure that the public and partner organisations are informed 

about emerging threats to health.  

4 Contribute to regional planning on the delegation of vaccination 

responsibilities from NHS England to the ICB, and to local vaccination 

planning, to support vaccination and inequality outcomes. 

5 Implement actions to support prevention of climate change and mitigation of 

climate change impact 

6 Improve uptake of NHS screening programmes, with a focus on breast and 

cervical screening programmes. 

7 Support the delivery of the Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon & 

Wiltshire Integrated Care System Infection Prevention and Management 

Strategy 2024-2027, to ensure that local interventions and workplans, and 

the seven ambitions of the Southwest Strategy are implemented. 

 

Priority 1: Assurance 

No. Priority from 2024-25 RAG 

1 Assurance: continue to monitor the performance of specialist 

areas, identify risks, ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as 

necessary 

Green 

 

No. Priority for 2025-26 

1 Assurance: continue to monitor the performance of specialist areas, identify 

risks, ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as necessary 

Page 55



6 
 

The HPB was established in November 2013 to enable the Director of Public Health 

to be assured on behalf of the local authority that relevant organisations have 

appropriate plans in place to protect the population against a range of threats and 

hazards and to ensure that necessary action is being taken. 

Throughout 2024-25 the HPB continued to provide a forum for professional 

discussion of health protection plans, performance, risks and opportunities for joint 

action. The HPB enables strong relationships between all agencies to be maintained 

and developed to provide a robust health protection function
[...]
een established and tested to 

coordinate a multi-agency mechanism to identify and support individuals who may be 

at heightened risk. It is typically triggered by a declaration of an incident or in 

anticipation of one, and involves collaboration between public health, social care, 

housing, NHS, and other local services. The cell is convened via the B&NES Council 

Public Health & Prevention Team and operates under a structured agenda to gather, 

share, and act on data about vulnerable individuals in affected areas. 

Once activated, the cell uses a common information-sharing template and follows 

strict protocols to ensure secure handling of personal data. It identifies individuals 

based on criteria such as physical or communication impairments, reliance on 

medication or care, pregnancy, or social vulnerability (e.g. homelessness, asylum 

seekers). The cell facilitates safe evacuation planning, resource prioritisation, and 

Page 62



13 
 

tailored communication strategies. It also ensures that frontline responders and 

agencies are aligned in their response, and that data is shared appropriately to 

protect lives while respecting privacy and legal frameworks. 

Priority 4: Immunisations 

No. Priority for 2024-25 RAG 

4 Help improve immunisation uptake and reduce inequalities in 

uptake, particularly MMR vaccination. Contribute to the 

development of a new Integrated Vaccine Strategy for BSW and 

outreach vaccination model for B&NES. 

Amber 

 

No. Priority for 2025-26 

4. Contribute to regional planning on the delegation of vaccination 

responsibilities from NHS England to the ICB, and to local vaccination 

planning, to support vaccination and inequality outcomes. 

Delegation of vaccination responsibilities 

Recent changes to national immunisation programmes reflect a strategic shift 

towards more targeted, equitable, and responsive vaccination delivery. These 

changes include updates to eligibility criteria, the introduction of new
[...]
taining a risk log, use of local and 

national intelligence, and learning from debriefs of outbreaks and incidents. They are 

also informed by Local Health Resilience Partnership & Local Resilience Forum work 

plans, which are based on Community Risk Registers. The recommended priorities 

also align with UKHSA and BSW ICB priorities.  

 

No. Priority 

1 Assurance: continue to monitor the performance of specialist areas, identify 

risks, ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as necessary.  

2 Continue to actively participate in the prevention, preparedness and 

management of outbreaks and incidents with partner agencies to slow down 

and prevent the spread of communicable disease and manage 

environmental hazards.  

3 Continue to ensure that the public and partner organisations are informed 

about emerging threats to health.  

4 Contribute to regional planning on the delegation of vaccination 

responsibilities from NHS England to the ICB, and to local vaccination 

planning, to support vaccination and inequality outcomes 

5 Implement actions to support prevention of climate change and mitigation of 

climate change impact 

6 Improve uptake of NHS screening programmes with a focus on breast and 

cervical screening programmes. 

7 Support the delivery of the Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon & 

Wiltshire Integrated Care System Infection Prevention and Management 

Strategy 2024-2027, to ensure that local interventions and workplans, and 

the seven ambitions of the Southwest Strategy are implemented. 

 

  

Page 76



27 
 

Appendix 1 B&NES Health Protection Board Terms of Reference Reviewed Dec 2024 

B&NES Health 

Protection Board ToR Dec 2024.docx 

Appendix 2 – B&NES Health Protection Board Risk Log March 2025 

HP Board Risk Log 

March 2025.xlsx  

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 78


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Better Care Fund Update
	12 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementatio

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East 
Somerset Council 

 

 

 
1 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday 6th November 2025, 11.00 am 

 
 

Paul Harris Curo, Chair for the meeting 

Laura Ambler Integrated Care Board 

Charles Bleakley BEMs+ (Primary Care) 

Sophie Broadfield Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Jocelyn Foster Royal United Hospitals Bath NHS Foundation Trust 

Sara Gallagher Bath Spa University 

Amritpal Kaur Healthwatch 

Jean Kelly Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Kate Morton 3SG 

Stephen Quinton Avon Fire & Rescue Service 

Rebecca Reynolds Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Val Scrase HCRG Care Group 

Emma Solomon-Moore University of Bath 

Becky Somerset 3SG 

Agata Vitale Bath Spa University 

Suzanne Westhead Bath and North East Somerset Council 

  
  
26   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  



 

 
2 

 

27   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Chair drew attention to the evacuation procedure as listed on the call to the 

meeting.  
  
28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 There were none.  
  
29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were none.  
  
30   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  
  
31   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 
  
 There were none.  
  
32   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 4 September 2025 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
33   FEEDBACK FROM DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS 
  
 Tom Gaze/Tim Rawlings gave the following feedback following the previous HWB 

Development Session on active travel: 
 

1. The comments raised at the session had been shared with the wider team. 

2. Deprivation and inequalities: the team had access to mapping which could 
be used in the future for updates to the Active Travel Masterplan.  It had 
already been used in prioritising projects as part of the criteria for scoring. 

3. Education attainment gap: It was agreed that one of the wider benefits of 
active travel would be closing the education attainment gap and this would be 
included in future updates of the masterplan.  The Active Way would be 
publishing their local evaluation in the Spring which would provide the 
outcomes of the activities and interventions delivered in the pilot project in the 
Somer Valley. Early evaluation was that it was improving confidence and 
access. 

4. Parish/Town Councils: engagement had already happened and would 
continue to do so. 

5. Active Travel and relationship with similar projects: The team was 
continuing to liaise with colleagues on other projects such as the Joint Travel 
Plan.   

6. Infrastructure: The Board had recognised that there was a need for 



 

 
3 

 

investment in infrastructure to give cyclists confidence in using routes.  It was 
noted that introducing this type of infrastructure was controversial, and the 
Council would benefit from support from HWB partners.  The wording of a 
supportive statement was subsequently agreed on behalf of the HWB. 

7. Training for health service staff: pop up roadshows and triaging workshops 
had taken place and there had been good engagement with health service 
staff.   

8. Prioritising vulnerable groups: the Active Way had been successful in 
targeting and engaging people from isolated and disadvantaged backgrounds, 
as well as those with physical and mental health problems and long-term 
conditions.  

 
  
34   BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
  
 Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB and Suzanne 

Westhead, Director of Adult Social Care, B&NES gave a verbal update as follows: 
1. B&NES was on track to meet all targets apart from one – the average length 

of discharge.  Work was taking place with the RUH on preventative work to 
avoid admissions and safe discharge for people requiring supported 
pathways. 

2. The Board was advised to keep a watching brief on what Better Care Funding 
would look like in the future.   

The Board RESOLVED to ratify the BCF Quarter 2 End of Year return.  
  
35   NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH PLAN 
  
 Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB briefed the Board of 

the latest developments in relation to the development of Neighbourhood Health 
Plans 

1. There was now more clarity about the requirement for Neighbourhood Health 
Plans (NHPs). 

2. NHPs were required for each local authority boundary (locality) and would be 
a joint endeavour between the local authority and NHS.   

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board would have an official role in approving 
plans.  The timeline was the end of the year. 

4. There had been an instruction to focus on 3 key areas, improving access to 
GPs; admission avoidance and discharges; bringing care closer to home. 

5. The guidance was NHS specific but there was an ambition to make it broader 
in B&NES to address the wider determinants of health. 

6. A joint working group would be set up and more guidance would follow. 

It was noted that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy would run alongside the 
Neighbourhood Health Plans, and the Board would need to monitor the relationship 
between the two plans. 



 

 
4 

 

  
  
36   CHANGES WITHIN NHS 
  
 Laura Ambler, Executive Director of Place – B&NES BSW ICB advised the Board of 

the latest developments in relation to changes within the NHS: 
1. There had been significant restructuring within the ICB.  Laura would be 

leaving to take up a new role; Rob Whiteman had been appointed as Chair of 
the new cluster and Jonathan Hickman had been appointed as Chief 
Executive Officer. 

2. The timeline for further changes to the structure were unknown, but there 
would continue to be ICB representation on the Board.   

3. The medium-term planning guidance had been recently released.  This was 
the mechanism for the NHS to deliver services. 

Board members raised the following comments: 
1. It was noted that it would be Laura Ambler’s last meeting and the Board 

thanked Laura for her contribution and support. 

2. As well as changes at the ICB, there were also a lot of leadership changes 
across the system including B&NES Council and the RUH. 

 
  
37   JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - 

REFRESH 
  
 Sarah Heathcote, Health Inequalities Manager, B&NES, introduced the report and 

drew attention to the following: 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board requested a ‘light touch’ review and refresh. 

2. Priority theme reporting leads were briefed to update actions ensuring 
alignment with System and Place plans. Priority theme sponsors signed off 
changes. 

3. A key principle was to have ambition, ensuring that all actions remain in line 
with existing resources (working to a two-year time frame). 

4. As part of the refresh the HWB requested an explicit focus on disadvantaged 
groups and specific action on inequalities where possible. 

5. The review highlighted the progress made on actions in the current plan. The 
established process for monitoring implementation of the strategy has also 
highlighted progress and the exception reporting log provides evidence of 
this. 

6. The four priority theme areas of the JHWS and the strategy objectives within 
them remain current and did not require substantive change. 

7. The LGA review of the HWB in February 2025 included a recommendation to 
categorise actions within the JHWS Implementation Plan according to a 
‘drive, ‘sponsor’, ‘observe’ framework and the Board was asked to consider 
whether to take this forward as a separate piece of work. 



 

 
5 

 

The Board raised the following comments: 
1. In relation to priority 2, there was a lot of work going on in the Future Ambition 

Board (FAB) and young people not in education, employment, or training 
(NEETs) were a particular priority.  There may be a better a way of building 
on the work of the FAB to ensure there was no duplication with the JHWS. 
(action: Kate Morton/Sophie Broadfield) 

2. The suggestion of the LGA to apply the drive/sponsor/observe framework 
would be helpful in moving forward.  It was agreed that the reporting leads 
would look at this issue and this would be the subject of a future development 
session. 

The Board RESOLVED to: 
1. Note the engagement undertaken with priority theme sponsors and reporting 

leads in the review and refresh process. 
2. Approve the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation 

Plan and agree a timeframe for a future review. 
3. Consider the LGA recommendation to apply the Drive Sponsor Observe 

framework to categorise and prioritise actions in the Implementation Plan at a 
future development session.  

  
38   HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD REPORT 2024-2025 
  
 Becky Reynolds, Director of Public Health and Prevention (B&NES) and Anna Brett, 

Health Protection & Core Determinants of Health Manager (B&NES) presented the 
Health Protection Board Annual Report 2024-25 and posed the following questions 
to the Board: 

1. Is the Health & Wellbeing Board assured that the Health Protection Board has 
delivered on the priorities from last year? 

2. Does the Health & Wellbeing Board support the priorities that have been 
recommended for next year and are there further opportunities to join up with 
partners to achieve them? 

 
The Board raised the following comments/questions: 

1. The Board was assured that the Health Protection Board had delivered on the 
priorities from last year but asked for further information about the one amber 
rated priority “Help improve immunisation uptake and reduce inequalities in 
uptake, particularly MMR vaccination. Contribute to the development of a new 
Integrated Vaccine Strategy for BSW and outreach vaccination model for 
B&NES” Response: some progress had been made in relation to MMR 
vaccination uptake and take up was good across the district but there were 
some pockets of lower take up in the Kingsmead and Lansdown wards.  The 
team was working with GP practices in these areas and also with pre-school 
settings to promote vaccines. 

2. In terms of achieving the priorities, there was a focus on external threats but 
what about the internal threat of behaviour shift to a partnership approach to 
health?  Was there enough in relation to the population taking ownership of 
their own health?  Response: this was a good challenge and would be taken 



 

 
6 

 

back to the Health Protection Board. 

3. There were elements of co-design such as student/university involvement in 
the work around information and advice relating to damp and mould. 

4. An action was agreed that Board members would link up with Health 
Protection Board members within their organisations to see if there could be 
any further improvements in the links between the two boards. 

 
The Board RESOLVED to note the annual report and endorse the following priorities 
agreed by the Health Protection Board for 2025-26: 

1. Assurance: continue to monitor the performance of specialist areas, identify 
risks, ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as necessary 

2. Continue to actively participate in the prevention, preparedness and 
management of outbreaks and incidents with partner agencies to slow down 
and prevent the spread of communicable disease and manage environmental 
hazards 

3. Continue to ensure that the public and partner organisations are informed 
about emerging threats to health 

4. Contribute to regional planning on the delegation of vaccination 
responsibilities from NHS England to the ICB, and to local vaccination 
planning, to support vaccination and inequality outcomes. 

5. Implement actions to support prevention of climate change and mitigation of 
climate change impact 

6. Improve uptake of NHS screening programmes with a focus on breast and 
cervical screening programmes. 

7. Support the delivery of the Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon & 
Wiltshire Integrated Care System Infection Prevention and Management 
Strategy 2024-2027, to ensure that the local interventions and workplans to 
progress the purpose, principles and seven ambitions of the Southwest 
Strategy are implemented.  

  
39   BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP (BCSSP) ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 
  
 The Board was asked to note the Bath and North East Somerset Community Safety 

and Safeguarding Partnership (BCSSP) Annual Report 2024-25:  
 
https://bcssp.org.uk/assets/7a7eb990/annual_report_vf.pdf  

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm  
 

Chair  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

https://bcssp.org.uk/assets/7a7eb990/annual_report_vf.pdf

